## Shri Shivaji Education Society Amravati's

# Science College, Congress Nagar, Nagpur

### Report

# Dr. Bhausaheb Deshmukh's 124th birth anniversary ceremony

Date: 27-12-2022

Time: 8:00 am

Panjabrao Shamrao Deshmukh (27 December 1898 – 10 April 1965), also known as Bhausaheb Deshmukh was a social activist and a leader of farmers in India. He was born into a Maratha family at Papal in the Amravati district of Maharashtra on 27 December 1898, his family practiced agriculture. Dr. Panjabrao Deshmukh started the equality movement from his home. After the death of his father, his mother asked him to conduct the traditional activity "Shradhha" with Brahmins. He brought untouchable students' home from his school hostel and his mother treated them as Brahmins. His marriage ceremony was simple and held in Mumbai. After the marriage ceremony, when he reached Amravati, his friends convinced Deshmukh to give a party. He held a small dinner party for them. The meal was served by youths wearing white. After dinner, Bhausaheb stated that the servers were untouchables (violating the prohibition). Many such events were conducted by Dr. Deshmukh to remove untouchability from our society.

On the 124<sup>th</sup> birth anniversary of the founder president of Shri Shivaji Education Society, Dr. Panjabrao alias Bhausaheb Deshmukh, various cultural programs were organized by SSESA's Science College Congress Nagar, Nagpur. Various competitions were also organized during the Birth anniversary program. Sports competitions, oratory competitions, rangoli competitions, quiz competitions, and grand blood donation camps were also organized.



Hon'ble Principal Prof. Mahendra Dhore sir along with teaching staff garlanding the statue of Dr. Panjabrao Alias Bhausaheb Deshmukh on his birth anniversary.





Hon'ble Principal Prof. Mahendra Dhore sir along with the teaching and non-teaching staff while saluting Dr. Panjabrao Alias Bhausaheb Deshmukh by offering a floral wreath on his Birth Anniversary

#### सूचना

दिनांक - 21/12/2022

महाविद्यालयातील सर्व प्रवेशित विद्यार्थी, किनष्ठ व विष्ठ महाविद्यालयीन सर्व शिक्षक वृंद (नियमीत, अँडव्हॉक व तासिका तत्वाविरल) तसेच सर्व नियमीत व रोजंदारी शिक्षकेत्तर कर्मचा—यांना याव्दारे सूचित करण्यात येते की, मंगळवार दिनांक 27 डिसेंबर 2022 ला डॉ. पंजाबराव उपाख्य भाऊसाहेब देशमुख यांच्या 124 व्या जयंतीनिमीत्त महाविद्यालयात डॉ. पंजाबराव उपाख्य भाऊसाहेब देशमुख यांच्या प्रतिमेस व पुतळयाला हारार्पणाचा कार्यक्रम सकाळी 7.15 वाजता आयोजीत केलेला आहे.

तसेच महाविद्यालयातील हारार्पणाच्या कार्यक्रमानंतर श्री शिवाजी शिक्षण संस्थेअंतर्गत संचालित नागपूरिस्थित धनवटे नॅशनल कॉलेज, श्री शिवाजी हायस्कूल, गणेश नगर व श्री शिवाजी हायस्कूल, कोराडी येथील सर्व कर्मचारी वृंद याच्या सोबत संयुक्तिरत्या राष्ट्रसंत तुकडोजी महाराज नागपूर विद्यापीठाच्या महाराजबाग परिसरातील डॉ. पंजाबराव उपाख्य भाऊसाहेब देशमुख यांच्या पुतळयाला हारार्पणाचा कार्यक्रम सकाळी 8.00 वाजता आयोजीत केलेला आहे.

हारार्पणाच्या वरिल दोनही कार्यक्रमास महाविद्यालयातील किनष्ठ व वरिष्ठ महाविद्यालयीन सर्व शिक्षक वृंद (नियमीत, ॲडव्हॉक व तासिका तत्वावरिल) तसेच सर्व नियमीत व रोजंदारी शिक्षकेत्तर कर्मचा—यांना उपस्थित राहणे अनिवार्य असुन महाविद्यालयातील उपस्थितीची नोंद बायोमॅट्रीक मशीन्सवर करण्यात यावी तसेच राष्ट्रसंत तुकडोजी महाराज नागपूर विद्यापीठाच्या महाराजबाग परिसरातील कार्यक्रमाच्या उपस्थितीची नोंद कार्यक्रमस्थळी आपल्या स्वाक्षरीनिशी वेगळी करण्यात यावी.



(डॉ. महेंद्र ढोरे) प्राचार्य, विज्ञान महाविद्यालय, कॉग्रेस नगर, नागपूर

प्रतिलीपी:

01) डॉ. आर. वाय. देशमुख, विभाग प्रमुख शारीरीक शिक्षण विभाग, विज्ञान महाविद्यालय, नागपूर यांना उचित कार्यवाहीकरीता.

#### Translation of the above notice:

All the admitted students at the college, all the teaching staff (regular, ad-hoc, and hourly basis) of junior and senior colleges as well as all regular and daily non-teaching staff are hereby informed that on **Tuesday 27th December 2022**, **Dr. In the 124th birth anniversary of Dr. Panjabrao alias Bhausaheb Deshmukh** a garland offering program to the image and statue of Dr. Panjabrao alias Bhausaheb Deshmukh is organized at **7.15 am**.

After the garland ceremony in the Science College, Dhanwate National College, Nagpur, Shri Shivaji High School, Ganesh Nagar, and Shri Shivaji High School, Koradi, jointly A garland offering program to the statue of Dr. Panjabrao alias Bhausaheb Deshmukh is organized at the Maharajbagh area of Rashtrasant Tukdoji Maharaj Nagpur University at 8.00 am.

All the junior and senior college teaching staff (Regular, Ad-Hoc, and CHB) and all regular and daily non-teaching staff must attend both programs.